
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

CONSOLIDATED RESTAURANT OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Appellate
Case Nos.:
2021-02971
2021-04034

– against –

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500
aidan.mccormack@us.dlapiper.com
robert.santoro@us.dlapiper.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Trial Court Correctly Granted The Motion To Dismiss The Complaint Because CRO Has Not Plausibly Alleged Coverage For The Claimed Losses Under The Insurance Contract.....	4
A. Interpretation Of An Insurance Contract Under New York Law	4
B. The Actual Presence Of A Virus At A Location Does Not Constitute “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage To Property” Under New York Law.	5
1. Under New York Law, The Presence Of A Hazardous Substance Alone Does Not Constitute “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” To Property	8
2. Consistent With That New York Authority, 50 New York Courts Have Unanimously Held COVID-19 Losses Are Not Due To Direct Physical Loss Or Damage To Insured Property	19
3. The Two New York State Decisions Cited By CRO Are Distinguishable And Do Not Even Involve COVID-19	23
4. The Period Of Liability Provision Supports Westport’s Interpretation That There Has Been No “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage To Insured Property.”	26

5. The Absence Or Presence Of Insurance Contract Exclusions Does Not Create Coverage And CRO’s Argument Otherwise Is Contrary To Well-Established New York Law	30
6. Scientific Or Expert Evidence Is Not Needed To Resolve The Motion To Dismiss, And, By CRO’s Own Admission, Should Not Be Considered.....	32
7. Non-New York Cases Cited By CRO Are Inapplicable Here, And In Any Event, Only Support Westport’s Position	34
8. Every Appellate Court In The United States To Address This Issue To Date Has Agreed With Westport’s Position.....	41
C. The Pandemic And Government Orders And Directives Do Not Constitute “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage To Property.”.....	45
D. Four Separate Exclusions Apply To Bar Coverage For CRO’s Claims	46
1. Exclusion C.5 Applies To Bar Coverage	46
2. Exclusion B.6 Applies To Bar Coverage	50
3. Exclusion B.1 Applies To Bar Coverage	51
4. Exclusion D.1 Applies To Bar Coverage	53
II. The Trial Court Correctly Denied Leave For CRO To Amend The Complaint Because Amendment Would Be Futile	53
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>100 Orchard Street LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 20-cv-08452 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 8, 2021).....	23
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-4471, 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020).....	23
<i>6593 Weighlock Drive, LLC v. Springhill SMC Corp.</i> , 71 Misc. 3d 1086 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. Apr. 13, 2021)	31
<i>Abbey Hotel Acquisition, LLC v. National Surety Corp.</i> , No. 21-cv-03506, 2021 WL 4522950 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2021)	24
<i>Abrams Fensterman v. Valley Forge Insurance Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-2941, 2021 WL 5759703 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2021)	24
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Benny’s Famous Pizza Plus Inc. v. Sec. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 512131/2020, 72 Misc.3d 1209(A) (Kings)	23
<i>Bluegrass Oral Health Ctr., PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1069038 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 18, 2021)	31
<i>Board of Mgrs. of SoHo N. 267 W. 124th St. Condo. v. NW 124 LLC</i> , 116 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2014)	54
<i>BR Restaurant Corp. v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-02756, 2021 WL 3878991 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2021).....	23
<i>Bridal Expressions LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-3381 (6th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021)	42
<i>Broad Street, LLC v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep’t 2006)	51, 52

<i>Broadway 104, LLC v. XL Ins. Am.,</i> No. 20-cv-03813 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 23, 2021).....	23
<i>Brook v. Peconic Bay Med. Ctr.,</i> 172 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep’t 2019)	57
<i>Broome Cty. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i> 125 A.D.3d 1241 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	50
<i>Buffalo Xerographix, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,</i> No. 20-cv-520, 2021 WL 2471315 (W.D.N.Y. June 16, 2021)	26
<i>Chattanooga Pro. Baseball LLC v. Nat’l Cas. Co.,</i> No. 20-17422, 2021 WL 4493920 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021)	43
<i>Chef’s Warehouse Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company,</i> No. 20-cv-4825 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2021)	23
<i>Com. Union Ins. Co. v. Flagship Marine Servs., Inc.,</i> 190 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002)	27, 30
<i>Cytopath Biopsy Lab., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 6 A.D.3d 300 (1st Dep’t 2004)	11, 12, 13
<i>Dakota Girls, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,</i> 17 F.4th 645 (6th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Deer Mountain Inn LLC v. Union Ins. Co.,</i> No. 20-cv-0984 (N.D.N.Y. May 24, 2021)	23
<i>DeMoura v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,</i> No. 20-cv-2912, 2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021)	23
<i>Dreisinger v. Teglassi,</i> 130 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2015)	5
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.,</i> 157 Misc. 2d 198 (Sup. Ct. New York 1993).....	55

<i>Elite Union Installations, LLC v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , No. 20-cv-3882, 2021 WL 4155016 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2021).....	23
<i>First & Stewart Hotel Owner, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3109724 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2021).....	40
<i>Food for Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-3418, 2021 WL 860345 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2021)	23
<i>Gammon and Associates Inc. v. National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , No. 20-cv-03882, 2021 WL 3887718 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2021)	23
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	39
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co./TDX Constr. Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 131 (2018).....	32, 33
<i>Gilreath Fam. & Cosm. Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-11046, 2021 WL 3870697 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021).....	44
<i>Greenfield v. Phillies Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	33
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	35, 36, 40
<i>Harry E. Bassett III v. Wesco Ins. Co.</i> , No. 512144/2020 (Kings)	23
<i>Hudson Valley Bone & Joint Surgeons, LLP v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-6073 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2021)	23
<i>Inns by Sea v. California Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. D079036, 2021 WL 5298480 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2021)	44, 45
<i>Island Gastroenterology Consultants PC v. General Casualty Company of Wisconsin</i> , No. 604318/2021, 72 Misc.3d 1221(A), 2021 WL 3852967 (Suffolk)	23
<i>J&S Kid’s Wear Inc. v. The Ohio Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03121 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2021)	23

<i>JD Cinemas Inc. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , No. 609919/2020, 2021 WL 2626973 (Suffolk)	23
<i>Jeffrey M. Dressel, D.D.S., P.C. v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest</i> , No. 20-cv-2777, 2021 WL 1091711 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2021)	22
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-1136, 2021 WL 1600831 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021)	40, 41
<i>Last Time Beverage Corp. v. F & V Distribution Co., LLC</i> , 98 A.D.3d 947 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	32
<i>Mangia Restaurant Corp. v. Utica First Insurance Company</i> , No. 713847/2020, 72 Misc.3d 408 (Queens).....	23
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)	39
<i>Metropolitan Dental Arts P.C. v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-02443 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021)	24
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> , No. 21-57, 2021 WL 1408305 (2d Cir. Mar. 23, 2021)	30
<i>Michael J. Redenburg, Esq. PC v. Midvale Indemnity Company</i> , No. 20-cv-5818, 2021 WL 276655 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021).....	23
<i>Mohawk Gaming Enterprises, LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-701, 2021 WL 1419782 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2021)	23
<i>Moshiko, Inc. v. Seiger & Smith, Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 170 (1st Dep’t 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 945 (1988)	5
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	36, 37
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	43, 44
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14, 15, 29

<i>Nguyen v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 20-cv-00597, 2021 WL 2184878 (W.D. Wash. May 28, 2021).....	48
<i>Northwell Health, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-1104, 2021 WL 3139991 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Office Solution Group, LLC v. National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , No. 20-cv-04736 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 11, 2021).....	23
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	43
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur International American Insurance Co.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	24
<i>Philadelphia Parking Authority v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>Port Auth. Of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	37, 41, 42
<i>Poughkeepsie Waterfront Development, LLC v. The Travelers Indemnity Company of America</i> , No. 20-cv-4890, 2021 WL 4392304 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2021).....	23
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	32
<i>Raymond Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 157 (2005)	30, 31
<i>Raymours Furniture Company, Inc. v. Lexington Insurance Company</i> , No. 655167/2020, 2021 WL 4789148 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 14, 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Red Apple Dental, P.C. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-03549 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 9, 2021).....	23
<i>Rhonda Hill Wilson, et al., v. Hartford Casualty Co., et al.</i> , No.20-3384 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 20).....	49
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 303 A.D.2d 234 (1st Dep’t 2003)	13

<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rye Ridge Corp. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1600475 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021)	31
<i>Salvatore’s Italian Gardens, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-00659, 2021 WL 3162800 (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 7, 2021).....	23
<i>Santo’s Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Sanzo Enterprises, LLC v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> , No. 21-CAE-06-0026 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2021).....	45
<i>Satspie, LLC v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 6:17-cv-06234, 2020 WL 1445874 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020).....	16
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP. v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 1037(A) (Sup. Ct., New York Cnty. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Selane Prod., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 21-55123, 2021 WL 4496471 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021)	43
<i>Servedio v. Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of America</i> , No. 20-cv-3907 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2021)	24
<i>Sharde Harvey, DDS, PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-3350, 2021 WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021)	26, 29, 40
<i>Slate Hill Daycare Ctr. Inc. v. Republic-Franklin Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03565 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2021)	23
<i>Social Life Magazine Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 2904834 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)	18
<i>Spirit Realty Capital, Inc. v. Westport Insurance Corporation</i> , No. 21-cv-02261, 2021 WL 4926016 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021)	24
<i>Sportime Clubs, LLC v. American Home Assurance</i> , No. 614493/2020, 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 32019(U) (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cty. June 30, 2021).....	21

<i>Sullivan County Fabrication Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 20-cv-5750 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2021)	23
<i>Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Eerie Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-754V, 2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020)	23
<i>The Nail Nook, Inc. v. Hiscox Insurance Co. Inc.</i> , No. 110341, 2021-Ohio-4211, 2021 WL 5709971 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2021)	45
<i>Thill 13014, LLC v. Fingers Lakes Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 800744/2021, 2021 WL 4027888 (Erie).....	23
<i>Torches on the Hudson, LLC v. Sentinel Insurance Company, Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-07855, 2021 WL 5403168 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2021)	24
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)	39
<i>U.S. Airways v. Commonwealth Insurance</i> , 64 Va. Cir. 408 (Cir. Ct. 2004)	53
<i>United Airlines Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 385 F. Supp 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 29
<i>Univ. Am. Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 675, 16 N.Y.S.3d 21 (2015).....	4, 33
<i>Visconti Bus Service, LLC v. Utica National Insurance Group</i> , No. EF005750-2020, 71 Misc.3d 516 (Orange).....	23
<i>VMSB, LLC v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , No. 650590/2021, 2021 WL 5359032 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 10, 2021)	20
<i>Wellpath Holdings, Inc. v. XL Insurance America, Inc.</i> , No. 54589/2021, 2021 WL 5165653 (Westchester).....	23
<i>White v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 264, 848 N.Y.S.2d 603 (2007)	33

WM Bang LLC, et al. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.,
Civil Action No. 20-cv-4540,
2021 WL 4150844 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2021)23

In re Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 21-0302, 2021 WL 4473398 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2021).....42

Other Authorities

CPLR 3211(a)1

84 N.Y. Jur. 2d Pleading § 239 (Nov. 2016)54
